
 

City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 16112-A4 

Consultant Name: Lance Soll and Lunghard, LLP 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO  

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND  

LANCE SOLL AND LUNGHARD, LLP 

TO PROVIDE AUDIT SERVICES 

 

This Fourth Amendment is entered into effective as of June 1, 2020 (“Effective Date”) by and between the 
City of Chula Vista (“City”), a California chartered municipal corporation, and Lance Soll and Lunghard, 
LLP, a California limited liability partnership (“Consultant”), with reference to the following factual recitals: 

A. The City and Consultant entered into the “Agreement Between the City of Chula Vista and 
Lance Soll and Lunghard, LLP to Provide Audit Services” (“Agreement”) on April 8, 2014. 
 

B. Pursuant to the Agreement, Consultant was to perform audit services for the City for fiscal 
years 2014-15 and 2015-16.  
 

C. The Agreement authorized the City Manager to approve additional services that may be 
required of Consultant at the hourly rates set forth in the Agreement, and to exercise two 
one-year options to extend the Agreement to cover fiscal years 2016-17 and 2017-18.  

 

D. The parties amended the Agreement in June 2015 to add additional services to be performed 
by Consultant for Fiscal Years 2014-15 and 2015-16 (“First Amendment”). 

 

E. The parties amended the Agreement in June 2016 to add additional services to be performed 
by Consultant for Fiscal Years 2016-17 and 2017-18 (“Second Amendment”). 

 

F. The parties amended the Agreement in June 2018 to add additional services to be performed 
by Consultant for Fiscal Year 2018-19 (“Third Amendment”). 

 

The parties desire to Amend the Agreement to provide that Consultant will perform the 
services under the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2019-20.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual obligations of the parties 
set forth herein, City and Consultant agree as follows: 

1. Section 8.D., of Exhibit A to the Agreement is amended to add the following at the end of the 
Section: “Consultant shall also complete the work for fiscal year 2019-20. The scope of work for 
2019-20 shall include: (i) the work identified in sections 7. and 8.A. of Exhibit A to the Agreement, 
as amended by the First Amendment, (ii) the services identified in section 2. of the Second 
Amendment to the Agreement,” and the services identified in section 3. of the Third Amendment 
to the Agreement.”  
 



 

City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 16112-A4 

Consultant Name: Lance Soll and Lunghard, LLP 

2. Consultant shall be compensated in the amount of $138,643 for the satisfactory performance of 
the services described in section 1., above, for fiscal year 2019-20.  The compensation schedule 
will be as provided in section 10.A. of Exhibit A to the Agreement. 
 

 
3. Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect.  
 

[End of Agreement; Next Page is Signature Page]  



 

City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 16112-A4 

Consultant Name: Lance Soll and Lunghard, LLP 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO  
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO  

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
CITY OF CHULA VISTA 

AND 
LANCE SOLL AND LUNGHARD, LLP 

FOR AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 
 

 IN WHITNESS WHEROF, by signing below the parties hereto enter this Fourth Amendment as of 
the Effective Date. 
 
 
 
CITY OF CHULA VISTA    LANCE SOLL AND LUNGHARD, LLP 
 
 
By: _________________   By: ____________________ 
         Gary Halbert                   Richard Kikuchi 
         City Manager      Partner 
 
 
 
Approved as to form 
 
 
By: _________________ 
      Glen R. Googins 
      City Attorney 
      


